
Agenda compiled by 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 
 

  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

  A  

 

 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Room 6/7 Civic Hall on 

Monday, 14th March, 2022 
at 10.00 am 

 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 
Councillors 

 
                                                   D Cohen  Alwoodley 

                                        R Downes  Otley & Yeadon 
                                        B Gettings         Morley North 

                      P Grahame           Crossgates & Whinmoor 
                                        P Harrand          Alwoodley 

                  L Mulherin    Ardsley & Robin Hood 
             E Nash (Chair)        Hunslet & Riverside 

                                        A Scopes   Beeston & Holbeck 
                                        E Taylor              Chapel Allerton 
                                        J Taylor              Horsforth 
 
 

Co-opted Parish Council Member 
 

Councillor Debbie Potter – Shadwell Parish Councillor 
 
 

Independent Person 
 

Gordon Tollefson 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  B  

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1. To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

  C  

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.   
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held Friday 5th January 2021 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING 
OFFICER TO THE STANDARDS AND CONDUCT 
COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the annual report of the Monitoring 
Officer which summarises the work carried out by 
the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the 
Committee throughout the year. 
 

11 - 
22 

8   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL 
COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The report of the City Solicitor presents to 
Members further amendments which have been 
made to the Local Government Association’s 
Model Councillor Code of Conduct for local 
councillors with a view to considering 
recommendations for adoption by the authority. 
 

23 - 
44 



 

  D  

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROTOCOLS 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
presents to Members the conclusions of the annual 
review of the Monitoring Officer Protocol and the 
review of the Member Officer Protocol contained 
with Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution to ensure 
they remain fit for purpose in supporting high 
standards of governance and practice. 
 

45 - 
62 

10   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND 
CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 
The report of the City Solicitor presents to the 
committee an annual report of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee relating to matters within the 
committee’s terms of reference. 
 

63 - 
72 

11   
 

  THE INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
seeks the Standards and Conduct Committee’s 
views relating to the extension of the term of office 
of the existing Independent Person and a proposal 
to recruit a new Independent Person. 
 

73 - 
76 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     



 

  E  

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, B Gettings, P 
Grahame, M Harrison, D Potter and A 
Scopes  
 
Independent Person – Gordon Tollefson 
 
 

 
1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Councillor P Harrand submitted his apologies in advance of the meeting. No 
substitute Members were in attendance.  
 

6 Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 6th March 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Minute 7 – Members requested an update in relation to the issue raised 
regarding the inclusion of addresses on election ballot papers, and were 
advised that the removal of addresses remains a recommendation from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life, however the Government have not yet 
responded to the report or changed their position. It was noted that updates 
will be provided to Members at the earliest opportunity should the position 
change. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

7 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Standards and Conduct 
Committee  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the work carried out by 
the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the committee throughout the 
year. The report also demonstrated the ways in which the Authority has 
fulfilled its statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor, Monitoring Officer 
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Services, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
- Nicole Walker, Head of Legal Services, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, highlighting the 
following: 
 

 Training has continued to be delivered to Members throughout the 
pandemic by remote means, particularly to address specific issues 
arising from complaints received; 

 Reminders for updating registers of interests have been circulated 
throughout the year, to ensure that all registers reflect Members current 
circumstances; 

 Social media continues to be a primary source of complaints against 
Members. It was noted that although the number of complaints within 
the period appears to have increased significantly, the number of 
incidents of complaint are less than the previous year, due to multiple 
complaints in relation to a single incident; 

 Following a request for further information at the previous meeting in 
regards to the number of informal complaints received, the report also 
provides detail of correspondence received that have not progressed to 
the formal complaints process; 

 Members were advised that suggested amendments to the complaints 
procedure are set out in Appendix 2 to the report, which intend to 
provide further clarity and enable members of the public to assess 
whether their concern may be better suited to other mechanisms 
before proceeding with a complaint against compliance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 In response to a query, Members were advised that dispensations are 
granted for a Members’ term of office and are therefore triggered upon 
re-election; 

 Members sought clarity on the process for complaints against co-opted 
Members of Council committees, and were advised that non-voting co-
opted Members fall outside of the Localism Act and therefore any 
complaints would be considered in line with the Leeds City Council 
Employee Code of Conduct; 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

 Members sought clarity on the process for redirection of complaints to 
West Yorkshire Police in relation to disclosure of interests, and were 
advised that explicit formal consent is required from the complainant 
prior to a referral.  
 

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8 Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the Local Government 
Association’s Model Code of Conduct for local councillors to Members with a 
view to considering recommendations for adoption by the authority. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor 
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Service 
- Nicole Walker, Head of Legal Services 

 
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, and sought Members 
views in relation to adopting the Model Code at Appendix 1 in whole and/or 
with local amendments.  

Members expressed concern in relation to the proposed broadening of the 
requirements concerning disclosure of interests in circumstances where a 
matter arises at a meeting affects the financial interest or well-being of a 
friend, relative or close associate.  Members felt that if left unqualified, that 
this would place an unreasonable and unfair obligation on Members which 
goes beyond the legal requirements of the Localism Act 2011. Members 
acknowledged that a qualification on the declaration requirements by, for 
example, insertion of the word ‘known’, would provide greater certainty and 
comfort to Members.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That adoption of the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct be recommended to General Purposes Committee with effect 
from the Annual Council Meeting, subject to an amendment in relation 
to the declaration requirements relating to family, friends and close 
associates; 

b) That Members concerns in relation to the above clause be 
communicated to the Local Government Association. 

 
9 Draft Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee to Full 

Council  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting to the committee an annual 
report relating to matters within the committee’s terms of reference, 
requesting that Members refer the report to full Council for consideration. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

 
- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor 
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Services 
- Nicole Walker, Head of Legal Services 

 
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, noting the 
requirement for the Committee to report annually to full Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the draft Annual Report to Full Council at Appendix 1 be 
approved; 

b) That the Annual Report at Appendix 1 be referred to full Council for 
consideration. 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

This annual report to the Standards and Conduct Committee summarises the work carried out by 

the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the Committee throughout the year. 

Recommendations 

a) Members are asked to consider the matters set out in this report. 

Why is the report being put forward?  
 

1 The report from the Monitoring Officer is attached at Appendix 1 and provides assurances in 

respect of work undertaken to;  

 Ensure registers of interests and dispensations were correctly administered. 

 Deal with any sensitive interests. 

 Assess and respond to complaints. 

 Support Parish and Town Councils. 

 

What impact will this report have? 

2 The Council’s ethical framework for elected members is a key component of the Council’s 

Values of being open, honest and trusted and treating people fairly. 

 

3 Principle 3 of the Code of Corporate Governance states tha
[...]
 Conduct. 

 
52 Following the amendment to the procedure rules, Mr Tollefson is routinely 

consulted on draft complaint assessments. He also has regular briefing meetings 

with one of the Deputy Monitoring Officers and during the year has provided 

support to Members to help resolve issues. By way of this report, the Committee 

are invited to extend thanks to Mr Tollefson for his continued service as 

Independent Person this year. 

Progressing the Recommendations from the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life. 

53 Since the publication of the report, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities has been engaging with a small number of local authority 
Monitoring Officers (Leeds included) to formulate the steps necessary to 
implement the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
recommendations. However, the formal response from government is still 
awaited. 

 
Catherine Witham 
Monitoring Officer 
March 2022 

Page 22



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report presents to Members further amendments which have been made to the Local 

Government Association’s Model Councillor Code of Conduct for local councillors with a 

view to considering recommendations for adoption by the authority (LGA (Local Government 

Association) Model Code). 

  

 The LGA Model Code was adopted1 by Full Council in March 2021. The new Councillor 

Code of Conduct took effect on 20 May 2021. 

 

 The Council became aware of amendments to the LGA Model Code after the Full Council 

decision in March 2021. The amendments add further clarification to the LGA Model Code. 

 

 In addition, at the request of the Leader, the adopted Councillors Code of Conduct has been 

further reviewed to consider any unintended consequences that have arisen because of it.  

 

 The Councillor Code of Conduct provides a framework compatible with the Council’s Values 

of being open, honest, and trusted and treating people fairly. 

 

Recommendations 

The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider the proposed further LGA amendments to the adopted Councillor Code of Conduct as set 

out in Appendix 1 to this report; and 

b) Consider the proposed additional amendments to the adopted Councillor Code of Conduct as set out 

in Paragraphs 7 and 11 of Appendix 1; and  

c) Recommend to General Purposes Committee that Full Council adopt the amendments to the 

Councillor Code of Conduct. 

                                                           
1 Subject to the addition of the word “known” in paragraph 7 of Appendix B 

Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct 

Date: 14th March 2022 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Standards and Conduct Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: N Walker 

Tel:89025 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 At its meeting on 5 February 2021 Standards and Conduct Committee considered that there 

was considerable benefit to the Council from adopting in full the LGA`s Model Code so the 

Council could play its part in achieving consistency across the Country in this important  

area. 

2 The Committee resolved to recommend to General Purposes Committee that the adoption of 

the LGA Model Code of Conduct be adopted by Full Council with effect from the Annual Council 

Meeting, subject to an amendment in relation to paragraphs 7 of Appendix B relating to the 

declaration requirements relating to family, friends, and close associates. 

3 General Purposes Committee duly recommended the same to Full Council and in March 2021 

Full Council adopted the LGA Model Code subject to the minor amendments described above. 

4 Following the decision of Full Council in March 2021, the LGA made further amendments to its 

Model Code, meaning the Council’s Code of Conduct no longer fully reflects the LGA Model 

Code.  

5 The reason for the LGA amendments falls into three categories, (i) those required to insert 

missing text (ii) those required to add clarity to executive arrangements section and (iii) those 

required to reflect the guidance relating to Other Registrable Interests (ORIs).  

 

6 In addition, at the request of the Leader, the Code has been further reviewed to consider any 

unintended consequences that have arisen because of it. That review has led to additional 

proposed amendments in relation to Appendix B of the Code (see paragraphs 7 and 11 of 

Appendix 1) relating to the disapplication of the requirement to disclose both ORIs and Non-

Registerable interests where that interest is one which relates to any body of which a Councillor 

is a member or is in a position of general control or management and to which they were 

nominated or appointed by the Council. 

 

7 For ease of reference, the recommended amendments have been inserted into the adopted 

Code of Conduct as tracked changes and are attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

8 Officers have considered the impact these amendments will have on the Councillor Code of 

Conduct and are of the view they will positively enhance the clarity of the Code, specifically in 

respect of declaration of interests. 

 

9 The proposed amendments also disapply the need to disclose either an ORI or a Non-

Registerable interest where that interest is one which relates to any body of which a Councillor 

is a member or is in a position of general control or management and to which they are 

nominated or appointed by the Authority.  

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

10 The LGA consulted widely within the local government sector and with other stakeholders and 

many of the further amendments made to the LGA Model Code were in response to stakeholder 

feedback. 

11 Group Leaders ha
[...]
t 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money 

deposited with a building society.  

  

Page 42



 

Part 5(a) 
Page 17 of 17 

Issue 2 – 2021/22 
Amended on xx 30th April 2021 

 

Table 2: Other Registerable Interests  

 

You must register as an Other Registerable Interest: 

Details of: 

a) a) any unpaid directorship; 

b)  any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control 

or management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your 

authority; 

  of which you are in general control or management and to which you 

are nominated or appointed by your authority 

cb) any body of which you are a member or in a position of  in general control or 

management which is 

(i) exercising functions of a public nature 

(ii) directed to charitable purposes or 

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 

or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report presents to Members the conclusions of the annual review of the Monitoring 

Officer Protocol and the review of the Member Officer Protocol (“the Protocols”). 

 

 The Protocols, which are contained within Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution have been 

reviewed to ensure they remain fit for purpose in supporting high standards of governance 

and practice.  

Recommendations 

The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and approve the proposed minor amendments to the Protocols as set out in 

Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report; 

b) Advise whether any further changes are considered necessary. 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 The Monitoring Officer Protocol is required to be reviewed regularly to ensure it remains fit for 

purpose.  The last review 
[...]
 with one of the Deputy Monitoring Officers and during the year has provided 
support to Members to help resolve issues. 
 
The Committee has been consulted on proposals to extend Mr Tollefson’s term of Office 
and to also seek to recruit an additional Independent Person to work with Mr Tollefson. 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
The City Solicitor is appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer 
is satisfied that the Authority continues to meet its statutory obligations for standards and 
conduct. The Monitoring Officer has confirmed that she has adequate resources to fulfil 
her statutory duties. 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Ahead of making recommendations to the General Purposes Committee, the purpose of this report 

is to seek the Standards and Conduct Committee’s views relating to the extension of the term of 

office of the existing Independent Person and a proposal to recruit a new Independent Person.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider and recommend the following to General Purposes Committee. 

 

a) That Mr Tollefson’s term of office being extended by two years to July 2024. 

b) That a recruitment process be progressed to appoint a new (additional) Independent Person via a cross 

party Member Panel (chaired by the Executive Member for Resources and with representation drawn 

from the Standards and Conduct Committee) - with that Working Group making recommendations to the 

General Purposes Committee for appointment on a new Independent Person by full Council.    

c) That during his extended term Mr Tollefson supports the induction of the new Independent Person. 

 

Why is the report being put forward?  
 

1 Leeds has appointed one Independent Person, Mr Gordon Tollefson.  His second term of office 

is due to expire in July 2022. 

 

 

  

Independent Person 

Date: 14th March 2022 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Standards and Conduct Comm

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held Friday, 8th March 2024 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, R Downes, 
P Grahame, P Harrand, L Mulherin, 
A Scopes and E Taylor  

 
Independent Person – Mr G Tollefson 
 
Co-opted Parish Council Member – Councillor D Potter 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents received. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
There was no information designated as being exempt from publication for 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

3 Late items  
There were no formal late items of business submitted for consideration, 
however, Committee Members were in receipt of supplementary information 
in the form of Leeds’ Procedure for Considering Complaints Alleging a Failure 
to Comply with a Members’ Code of Conduct, which had been provided for 
the Committee’s information.  
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
Councillor J Taylor had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held Friday, 5th 
February 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute No. 6 – ‘Matters Arising’ – Recommendation of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life regarding Publication of Elected Member’s Address 
as a Registerable Interest  
Responding to an enquiry, the Committee received an update from the Head 
of Democratic Services regarding the recommendation of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life that there should not be a requirement for an Elected 
Member to have their home address published as a registerable interest 
under the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest procedures, with it being noted that 
a Government response on this was still awaited. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held Friday, 8th March 2024 

 
7 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Standards and Conduct 

Committee  
The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented an overview of the work 
carried out by the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the Committee 
throughout the year. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, highlighting the 
following key areas:- 

 It was noted that following the tragic death of Sir David Amess MP, the 
Monitoring Officer had taken the decision to withhold details of 
Members’ home addresses from the publicly accessible register of 
interests, under the ‘sensitive interest’ provisions, and as was their 
prerogative, some Members had requested that their addresses be 
made public again. It was also noted that Leeds had led the way with 
this action, with other Local Authorities mirroring this approach; 

 That an additional dispensation had been granted during the course of 
the year arising from a Member’s role as a Council appointed trustee of 
a local charity, with it being noted that at the request of the Leader, a 
subsequent review into this area of the Code had taken place, resulting 
in proposed amendments to the Code to  avoid specific unintended 
consequences which had been identified, as detailed within the report 
of the City Solicitor found at agenda item 8 (Minute No. 8 refers); 

 A brief summary was provided regarding the Leeds City Council 
Member complaints and Parish & Town Council Member complaints 
received over the course of the year; 

 On behalf of the Monitoring Officer, thanks were extended to the 
Council’s Independent Person, Mr. Gordon Tollefson, for his valued 
contributions throughout the year, which continued to help the 
Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officers deal with the 
complaints submitted in a timely and effective way.  

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including:- 

 Responding to enquiries, the Committee received an update on the 
general trends regarding the volume of City Councillor and Parish and 
Town Councillor complaints which had been received when compared 
to the previous year; 

 It was noted that although there was no formal timeframe by which 
complaints needed to be responded to, the aim was that each 
complaint was responded to within 4 weeks of being received, with it 
being noted this this target was routinely met, although it was 
acknowledged that there had been exceptions when dealing with 
particularly complex cases. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report together with the 
comments arising from the Committee’s discussion, be noted. 
 
(During the consideration of this item Councillor D Cohen and Councillor L 
Mulherin joined the meeting) 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held Friday, 8th March 2024 

8 Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct  
The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented further amendments 
which had been made to the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct for local Councillors, with a view to considering 
recommendations for adoption by the Authority.  
 
The report also set out proposed amendments arising from a review 
undertaken at the request of the Leader which specifically related to the 
disapplication of the requirement to disclose both Other Registerable Interests 
and Non-Registerable interests where that interest was one relating to any 
body of which a Councillor was a member or in a position of general control or 
management and to which they had been nominated or appointed by the 
Council, in order to avoid specific unintended consequences of the Code 
which had been identified.  
 
In presenting the report, the Head of Legal Services provided an overview of 
the proposed amendments to the Code and responded to Members’ 
enquiries, with it being noted that all Group leaders had been consulted on the 
proposals and were supportive of them.  
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the submitted report; the proposed further LGA 
amendments to the adopted Councillor Code of Conduct as set out in 
Appendix 1; together with the proposed additional amendments to the 
adopted Councillor Code of Conduct, as set out in paragraphs 7 and 11 
of Appendix 1, be noted;  
 

b) That agreement be given to refer the matter to the General Purposes 
Committee (GPC) for consideration with a recommendation that GPC 
refers the matter to full Council and recommends to full Council that the 
proposed amendments to the Councillor Code of Conduct, as detailed 
within the submitted report, be adopted. 

 
9 Annual Review of Protocols  

The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the conclusions of the 
annual review of the Monitoring Officer Protocol and the review of the Member 
Officer Relations Protocol, with a recommendation that the minor 
amendments detailed within the report be approved. 
 
In presenting the report, the Head of Legal Services confirmed that following 
the reviews which had been undertaken into the two protocols, both protocols 
remained fit for purpose, however, it was noted that both required minor 
amendments, as detailed in the report, to reflect current circumstances.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed minor amendments to the Monitoring Officer 
Protocol and the Member Officer Relations Protocol, as set out within 
appendices 1 and 2 to the submitted report respectively, be approved. 

 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held Friday, 8th March 2024 

10 Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee  
The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting for Members’ consideration 
the Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee which provided 
an overview of the key areas of activity which had been undertaken over the 
past year from within the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services highlighted that 
following consideration and approval by the Committee, the Annual Report 
would be submitted to full Council for consideration as required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee, as presented at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.  
 

11 The Independent Person  
The City Solicitor submitted a report that sought the Standards and Conduct 
Committee’s views on the extension of the term of office of the existing 
Independent Person and a proposal to recruit a new, additional Independent 
Person. 
 
By way of introduction to the report, on behalf of the Committee the Chair 
extended her thanks to Mr Tollefson, Independent Person, for his continued 
commitment and support for the work of the Committee and the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services provided a summary of the key points 
detailed in the report, and set out the proposed next steps in terms of the 
proposal to extend Mr Tollefson’s term of office, together with the proposed 
recruitment of a new, additional Independent Person, should the Committee 
be agreeable with the recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be recommended to the General Purposes 
Committee for its consideration:- 

a) That Mr Gordon Tollefson’s term of office be extended by two years to 
July 2024; 
 

b) That a recruitment process be progressed to appoint a new (additional) 
Independent Person via a cross party Member Panel (chaired by the 
Executive Member for Resources and with representation drawn from 
the Standards and Conduct Committee) – with that Working Group 
making recommendations to the General Purposes Committee for 
appointment on a new Independent Person by full Council; 

 
c) That during his extended term, Mr Tollefson supports the induction of 

the new Independent Person. 
 
(Prior to the consideration of this agenda item, Mr Gordon Tollefson, 
Independent Person, left the meeting) 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held Friday, 8th March 2024 

12 Any Other Business  
The Chair invited any Member comments, which had not already been raised 
and which fell within the Committee’s terms of reference: 
 
Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Committee received information 
regarding the level of complaints Leeds received when compared to other 
Local Authorities, with it being noted that generally Leeds received fewer 
complaints than comparative Authorities, such as Core Cities. 
 
 


